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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Third Quarter 2001 Monitoring Wy ey
Former Shell Service Station gy
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #243-1408-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Weekly groundwater extraction (GWE) was performed on well MW-4 <ot pavimimibni g

LU pYHILILY d [y ’ Ldliv U VY O Y A

0,1 pounds of MTBE were removed. GWE was discontinued due to low extraction volumes.

THIRD QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine} of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled selected site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.
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ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells and tabulate the

data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: Cambria recommends installing ORC in well
MW-4 to enhance the biological degradation of residual chemicals in groundwater at the site.
Blaine will install ORC in well MW-4 during the fourth quarter 2001 and replace the ORC
approximately every six months. To monitor the effectiveness of the ORC, Blaine will measure

dissolved oxygen concentrations in well MW-4 and in upgradient (background) well MW-3 prior
e to the installation of ORC and quarterly thereafter.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

L

6 Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geolog

£

b 158
ate-Hydrogeologist GEOLOGIST

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

oo Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Leroy Griffin, Fire Prevention Bureau, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 3" Floor, Suite 3341,
Oakland, CA 94612
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
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EXPLANATION

O  Active water producing well “I

-~ Other well {monitoring, vadose)
® Cathodic Protaction well
<~ Vapor Extraction well

& Irrigation/Agricultural well
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Shell-branded Service Station @ Vicinity / Well Survey Map
8930 Bancroﬂ Avenue (1/2 Mile Radius)
Qakland, California CAMBRIA
Incident #98995742
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Groundwater Elevation

Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Contour Map

Oakland, California
Incident #98995742

September 20, 2001
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEIEﬂ\EIEV,CESK SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www_blainetech.com

October 19, 2001

Karen Pctryna

Equiva Services LLL.C
P.0O). Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring at.
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenuc

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on September 20, 2001

Groundwater Monitoring Report 010920-D-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Beard
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, tolal well depth, thickness of
any separale intmiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (1f applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
13, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report 1n the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this stte consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if vou have any questions.

Yours truly,

/’\
Tk Ab—
Nick Sudano
Project Coordinator

NS/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugiL) {ug/l) ¢ (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ugit) fug/Ly | (MSL) {ft) {(MSL)
MW-1 12/17/1698 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 53.19 1187 41.32
MW-1 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 44 .98
MW-1 06/16/1989 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 15.04 38.15
MW-1 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | =0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 16.02 37.17
MW-1 12/23/1989 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 14.78 38.41
MW-1 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.18 8.44 44.75
MW-1 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0 500 <{).500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 53 19 1371 39.48
MW-1 08/08/2000 <50.0 MNA <(.500 <0.50) <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 14 95 38.24
MW-1 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <(),500 <(.500 <0.500 <0,500 582 NA 5319 13.85 35.34
MW-1 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0).500 <().500 <(3.500 <0.500 <2 50 NA H3 19 0.07 d4.12
MW-1 06/27/2001 <50 MA <().50 <{3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 14 .9{ 38.29
MW-1 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 15.53 37.66
MW-2 12/17/1998 9 900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52 .66 11.65 41.01
MW-2 }3/09/1959 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85 4 444 <80.0 MA 52.66 807 44 59
MW-2 06/16/1999 2570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 MNA 52.66 14 63 1B.03
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 191 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA 572 66 15 64 37.03
MW.2 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 <0.500 | <0.500 0.899 <2.50 NA 5266 14.42 38.24
MW-2 03/22/2000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA 52.66 819 44.47
MW-2 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 MNA, 52.66 11.46 41.20
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 MNA <0.300 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52 66 14.63 38.03
MW-2 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 <0.500 3.39 8.58 <2.50 MA 52.66 1345 39.21
MW-2 (03/09/2001 396 NA 282 <0.500 8.69 18,7 <2.50 MNA 52.66 8.89 43.77
Mw.-2 0672712001 <50 NA <().50 <().50 <0.50 <{}.50 <2.5 NA 52 .66 14 .68 37.78
Mw.2 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 52.66 15.19 37.47
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTRBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH ! TEPH B . T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) (UgiL) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | {ug/ly | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-3 12/17/11998 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 39.45
Mw-3 03/09/1999 -<50.0 NA, <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 6.53 44 77
MW-3 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 38.59
MW-3 05/30/1995 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <(.500 <(}.500 514 NA 51.30 14.07 37.23
MW-3 12/23/1999 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <260 MNA 51.30 12.82 38 48
MW-3 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA, <().500 1.48 <(1.500 1.80 <5.00 NA 5130 6.81 44.49
MW-3 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 0.821 <{).500 <{).500 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 39 45
MW.3 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 362 NA 51.30 12.585 38.75
MW-3 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 0.588 4.74 NA 51.30 11.65 3465
Mw-3 03/08/2001 <500 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <(}.500 <2.50 MNA 51.30 7.28 44.02
MW.3 06/27/2001 <50 NA <(.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 51.30 13 16 38 14
MW-3 08/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 37.95
MW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 (.88 <0.50 <(.50 21,000 26,000 5073 10.80 39.93
MW-4 03/05/1999 83.9 MA <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 17,900 23,700 2073 6.91 4182
MW-4 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0500 <(3.500 10,600 19,200 50.73 12.84 37.89
MW-4 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0500 [ <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | 12,200 12,300 50.73 1374 36 99
MW-4 12/23/1999 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 7.990 B 400 50.73 12 40 38.33
MW-4 03/22/2000 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <500 4,970 5,020 50.73 7.32 43.41
MW-4 06/01/2000 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 5,260 3,580 5073 11.50 39.23
MW-4 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA, <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.610 3,300a 50.73 12.55 3818
MW-4 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2960 3,520a 5073 11.77 38 96
MW-4 03/098/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,930 2,500 50.73 748 43.25
MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <{}.50 <{).50 <0.50 1,100 1,100 50.73 12.97 3776
MwW-4 08/20/2001 <250 NA 38 14 2.6 7.8 NA 940 50.73 13.30 37.43
MW-5 12/17/1998 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 iz 51.43 11.51 39.92




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW

Well iD Date TPPH TEPH B8 T E X 8020 8260 TOC |  Water Elevation
{(ug/L} | {ug/L) | {(ug/L) {ug/L) | (ug/ly | {ug/L) fug/L) | {ugil) | {MSL) {ft) (MSL)
MW-5 03/09/1999 <30.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <(.500 | <0.500 <H.00 NA 5143 7.15 44.28
MW-5 06/16/1999 646 NA 9,26 1.05 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.43 13.47 37.96
MW-5 05/30/1999 484 NA 1.93 0.511 <0.500 | <0500 159 NA 5143 14.41 792
MW-5 12/23/1999 944 NA 4.59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA 51,43 14 07 17.36
MW-5 03/22/2000 8,770 NA 197 96.5 <50.0 188 2,450 NA 51.43 7.31 4412
MW-5 06/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 35.9 NA 51.43 1215 39.28
MW-5 09/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 <(.500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA 51.43 13.30 38.13
MW-5 12/04/2000 1,510 NA 16.2 <10.0 <10.0 134 1,360 NA 9143 12.19 39.24
MW-5 03/09/2001 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 MNA 51.43 774 4164
MW.5 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <0.50 <0(.50 <().50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 37.54
MW-5 | 09/20/2001 310 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 21 51.43 13.95 37.48
MW-6 12/17/1988 940 MNA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 40.51
MW-6 03/05/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 43.78
MW-§ 06/16/1899 308 NA 2.45 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 A 51.88 14 49 37.39
MW-6 09/30/1999 a0.2 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 { <0.500 24.8 NA 51.88 15.30 36.58
MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 MNA 51.88 13.19 38.69
MW-6 03/22/2000 382 NA KRCH| 218 0.619 2.35 2.61 tNA 5188 8.27 436!}
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 <0.500 | <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA 51.88 1113 40.75
MW-6 09/08/2000 <50.0 MNA <0.500 { <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 A 51.88 14.28 37.60
MW-6 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4.57 NA 51.88 12.62 39.26
MW-8 03/09/2001 789 NA 11.6 272 <2.00 <2.00 28.0 NA 51.88 B.65 43.23
MW-6 06/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <(.50 <25 MNA 51.88 14.95 36.93
MW-6 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 51.88 14.70 37.18
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
‘Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
{ugfL) (ug/L) | (ug/.) {ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/ly | {(ug/l) {ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608, prior to September 20, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! by madified EPA Method B015.

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Melhod B260B; prior to Seplember 20, 2001 analyzed by EPA Melhod 8020
MTBE = methyl-lerliary-butyl ether by EPA Methad 8020

TOC = Top of Casing Elevalion

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
a = This sampla analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.
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lFF Report Number : 22478
Date :  10/8/2001
ANALYTICAL 1ic

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 010920-D2

P.O. Number : 983985742

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
\_\" -
ul W(q{
;

Joel Kiff

¥

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL cic

Froject Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Project Number : 010920-D2

Report Number :
Date : 10/8/2001

22478

Sample : MW.-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22478-01
Sample Date :5/20/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B 10/4/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/4/2Q01

Aoproved By: Joel Kiff |

720 Olive Drive. Suite D Jawis, 0A 95616 330-207-1800



Report Number :

IFF Date :  10/8/2001

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
Project Number : 010920-D2

22478

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22478-02
Sampie Date :9/20/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3.8 25 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Toluene 14 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Ethyibenzene 2.6 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Total Xylenes 7.8 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 940 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.5 2.5 ugi/l EPA 8260B 104412001
Ethyt-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 2.6 25 ug/L EPA B8260B 10/4/2001
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 - 10/4/2001
Ethanai < 500 500 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 250 250 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/4/2001

.

T

Approved By: Joel Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic
8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Project Name :

Project Number : 010920-D2

Report Number :
Date :  10/8/2001

22478

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22478-03
Sample Date :8/20/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Angalyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 10/3/2001
Toluene < 0.50 .50 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/3/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/3/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 10/3/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 21 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 10/3/2001
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/3/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/3/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/3/2001
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 10/3/2001
Ethanol < 500 500 ugit EPA 82608 10/3/2001
TPH as Gasaoline 310 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/3/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/3/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/3/2001

ol

Approved By: Joel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Project Number : 010920-D2

Report Number :
10/8/2001

Date :

22478

Sampie : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number ;: 22478-04
Sample Date :9/20/2001
Method

Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 104412001
Toiluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/4/2001

. -
L W[

Approved By. Joel Kiff 1

720 Olive Drive. Suite 2 Dawis. SA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 22478
Date: 10/8/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 010920-D2

22478 Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Method
Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Total Xylenes < D.50 (.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} < 2.0 2.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 10/4/2Q01
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
Ethanol < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/4/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr} 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/4/2001
4-Bromofluorohanzene {Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/4/2007
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Approved By:  loel Kiff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Cilive Drive, Suite D Davis. ©A 35818 330-297-4800




Report Number : 22478
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  10/8/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 010920-D2

. , Duplicate Spiked )
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 22478-01 <0.50 201 19.0 19.8 18.3 ug/l  EPA 8260B 10/4/200198.3 96.2 2.08 70-130 25
Toluene 22478-01 <050 201 18.0 20.1 18.5 ug/l  EPAB260B 10/4/200199.7 97.4 2.31 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 22478-01 <5.0 101 95.0 98.2 92.9 ug/l  EPA B260B  10/4/200197.5 97.7 0.215 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 22478-01 <050 201 19.0 19.6 17.9 ug/lL  EPAB260B  10/4/200197.1 94 .1 3.14 70-130 25
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Approved By: J‘(JJQ| Kiff W "
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KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,

Project Number : 010920-D2

Report Number : 22478 -
Date :  10/8/2001 P

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/3/2001 101 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/3/2001 103 70-130
Fert-Bulanal 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/3/2001 98.3 70-130
Melhyi-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/3/2001 92.9 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

oy

Approved By: .Joel Kiff ‘

e

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U
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S WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# 10920 - bl Date ?/ta/ ol Client ulUA}
Site 8 930 ?M ¢ Vb# ( LU"%C[
[ Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 10 of Immiscibles f Survey
Size Sheen Immiscible | Immiscible Remaved Depth 1o water Depth 10 well | Point- B .
Well ID | (in) Odor | Liquid (#.) | Liquid ()] (m) (ft.) bottorm () i'
’ s ! | | |
f—kp\u% 53 | | ! sy J(JZS ]
: i ; ; { : ; i —’_“‘—‘—-
LT | % | | !/S/‘/‘fmzo / |
| | | I
—— -3 ’£> | | | ;/3 3)””!!‘!_@" ; | |
i ' .f , : b
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Blaine Tech Servicas, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25442 {408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# O 0920 - DA Site:  9BIGS 742
Sampler: G O Date: 9/20/0/
Well 1.D.: A - 2 Well Diameter: 2 ¢3) 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: J@ ‘ —w Depth to Water: 5 . [q
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /{» c/)  Gade  |DO. Meter (if reqd) Vst HACH
Purge Method: Barler Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer Penstaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Part
Electric Submersibie Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diameter _ Multip)ier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
S SNCHE B, AR T T
| Case Volume Specified Volumes Calcutated Volume ] ' |
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations N
1428170.0 .93 355 34 .S | Clear |
[43Y]70.1 [L34] 359 | /73 3 | Cleew/lled
1440 ;4.8 16.39] 3l | |29 9.S |Clods
_ D7) — | 140/
Oid well dewater?  Yes {&o ) Gallons actually evacuated: 5
sampling Time:  / &G4 T Sampling Date: ?/Zéz s/
Jample LD.: M)~ A Laboratory: @ Sequoia  Other
L
\nalyzed for: \(PH@ @@ TPH-D  Other:
iB I.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8y Post-purge: e
J.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

BLAINE
TECH SERVICES..
S ——

580 ROGERS ~VE. « SAN LG3E. A G8{17-1105 «

'4081 £73-0855 » FAX (408) 5T3-7771 -

IONTRAGTCR'S LIGEHMSE ¥746684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Ol 0920 - DA Site: 98‘??57 ¥l
Sampler: em O Date: ?/20 o/
Well 1D mw -Y Well Diameter: 2 ¢3) 4 6 § _

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:

(3.35

14. by
Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

o)

Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ?‘Ej_aiier
Disposable Batler Peristaliic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ﬂilectric Submersibie Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Di Muitiplier W
t .04 4 0.65
l 3 {Gals.) X 3 - (J‘Ci Gals. j 2';? S)"the:r I-j Trn163
. L .
1 Case Volume Specified Yolumes  Calculated Volume e
Time Temp (°F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(o5~ | F25 2. | 12$0 npod s VERYy S/LT
406 |78 |20 | ((Go  |>eo0 s

(0% | H.% (2. | ((83 -l
Zai
\
Jid well dewater?  Yes /’ NQ/ Gallons actually evacuated:
: -

sampling Time: peqq.

/za/é/

Sampling Date:

sample LD -4

\nalyzed for: q@ @@ TPH-D

Laboratory: @ Sequoia  Other
'\\h-;'

Other:

iB L.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):

Tiime
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
).0. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: " postpurge: ",
).R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

BLAINE

TECH SERWVICES.. 1680 ROGERS AVE, » SAN JOSE. CA 95012-1105 + 1208} 572-0555 « FAX {408) 5
S —————

rivt « TOMNTRAGTGR'S LICEMSE 2746684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 010920 - DA Site: 9GEIGS5 742
Sampler: Gm O Date: ?/20/0/
Well I.D.. i ~ § Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 38

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:

(.45

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

/P/vc/

Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
‘urge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Dispusable Baiier Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

iviiddieburg

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

»Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:

Weil Diameter  Multiplier Wejl Dipmeter  Muiftipiier

" 0.04 4" 0.65
AT R/ N I
Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume j “ .
Time Temp (_QF) pH Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observations
Mg |l 1649 | 20 >?a% 2
(1Y |60 (09 | 312 2200 5
LANEARIX ARy 220D e

)id well dewater?

Yes @

(allons actually evacuated:

yampling Time;

ALe

?/za/d}

Sampling Date:

)ample [.D.. MiN-S

\nalyzed for: \T@ M) TPH-D

Laboratory: @ Sequoia  Other
L

Qtler;

B 1.D. (if applicable):

Titne

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: "
LR.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
BLAINE
TECH SERVICES . 1680 ROGEAS AVE, + 2AN JOSE. A TEI1T-1105 « 0B ST 0883 o FAK (AGA] ST .TTTE ~ TOMTEAGCTCR'E LICEMSE 2746684




FEQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 010920 - Dl Site: - 9BIGS 7 ¢ 2.
Sampler: Gm O Date: . ?/20/0/
Well LD.. MW —{, Well Diameter: 2 ¢3) 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

[4.70

Depth to Water:

4.0

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to

/ﬂc)

Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y31 HACH
Purge ivethod: Batler Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
isposable Bailer Peristaltic sapb) i
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Uther

Dedicated Tubmg

Other:
Well Di W
" " 5
(. ox L3 S o ||+ o - L
t Case Volume(G = Specified Volumes Calculated Volu?nel > 037 Qther radius 7 0.163

Time Temp (°F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed (Observations
[405|7¢.Y ol He3 [0/ X | Clody ,
/Y09 121-9163%  &oo /7/ Y\ Toed [ blac/

19(5\ 7101658 419 | >wo| ¢ [Tkl
X (W ey WS | A lpd u/ WeNey - k}pfw yn | heflbox
MLy |hbre Seepel 14ty well-

———

)ﬂu—-

id well dewater? @

/560
Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: 7@" / l./ 01 5

?/zé/a/

Sampling Date:

Jample LD.: M) “‘

Analyzed for: \(@ @ﬁ ) TPH-D

Laboratory: @ Sequoia  Other
S

Other:

iB 1.D. (if applicable): Tien

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
J.R.P.(ifreq'd:  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
BLAINE
TECH SERVICES.. ‘980 ROGERS AVE. « TAN JOSE. CA ¢SH{2-1105 « ring} S73-0E55 « FAX (40DB1 ET3-7771 » TONTRAGCTCR'S LICEMSE $746684




